OP \$40.00 3058474

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM753858

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UNCHARTED SOFTWARE INC.		08/31/2022	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PEN-LINK, LTD.		
Street Address:	5944 VanDervoort Drive		
City:	Lincoln		
State/Country:	NEBRASKA		
Postal Code:	68516		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEBRASKA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3058474	GEOTIME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128767934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 13142595807

Email: trademarks.us@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: Benjamin P. Harbuck

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1302

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10024455.001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin P. Harbuck	
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin P. Harbuck/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2022	

Total Attachments: 6

source=4 - IP Assignment re the US Purchaser#page1.tif source=4 - IP Assignment re the US Purchaser#page2.tif source=4 - IP Assignment re the US Purchaser#page3.tif source=4 - IP Assignment re the US Purchaser#page4.tif

source=4 - IP Assignment re the US Purchaser#page5.tif source=4 - IP Assignment re the US Purchaser#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

In accordance with this Intellectual Property Assignment dated as of the August 31, 2022 as

between the Assignor and Assignee (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, UNCHARTED SOFTWARE INC., a corporation having the postal address of 2

Berkeley Street, Suite 600, Toronto, ON, M5A 4J5 (the "Assignor"), owns the trademarks and

corresponding trademark registrations and trademark applications listed in Schedule "A"

attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule

"B" attached hereto (the "Patents").

AND WHEREAS, PEN-LINK, LTD., a corporation having the postal address of

5944 VanDervoort Drive, Lincoln, NE 68516 USA (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring

ownership of all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE confirm their agreement as

follows:

1. ASSIGNOR confirms that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred to

ASSIGNEE all of its worldwide right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the Trademarks,

together with the goodwill attaching to the Trademarks, and together with all causes of action (in

law or equity), claims, demands and any other rights for, or arising from any past, present or

future infringement, of the Trademarks, and the right to sue for and collect any damages in

connection with such assignment and transfer for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and

ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

2. ASSIGNOR confirms that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred to

ASSIGNEE all of its worldwide right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the Patents and

all reissues therefor and re-examination certificates therefor, and the inventions disclosed

therein, and together with all causes of action (in law or equity), claims, demands and any other

rights for, or arising from any past, present or future infringement, of the Patents, and the right to

Page 1 of 6

T1030324\53013384\4

sue for and collect any damages in connection with such assignment and transfer for the use

and benefit of ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns, and other legal

representatives. And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office of the

countries wherein said patent applications of the Patents are filed to issue to ASSIGNEE, its

successors and assigns any and all letters patent which may be granted upon the Patents.

3. The parties confirm and hereby covenant that they will, at the Assignee's cost,

execute and do all such further documents or things as may be reasonably required to give

effect to this Agreement including the registration of the assignments provided for herein in the

various worldwide Intellectual Property Offices.

4. ASSIGNOR covenants to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior

assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance by ASSIGNOR.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP to correct

errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or

desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

Page 2 of 6

UNCHARTED SOFTWARE INC.

(Signature)

Name: David Jonker

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: August 31, 2022

At: Toronto, Canada
(City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)

WITNESS:

Angelica Wilamowicz

(Signature)

Name: Angelica Wilamowicz

[Signature Page – US Intellectual Property Assignment]

PEN-LINK, UTD.

Name: Sean C. White

Title: President

Date: August 31, 2022

At: Chatham, NJ USA (City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)

WITNESS

r: Samatura

ISMO: LINDA BAKLSH

SCHEDULE "A"

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
U.S.A.	GEOTIME	76/605,114	3,058,474	14-Feb-2006
Australia	GEOTIME		1247643	27-Jan-2009
European Union	GEOTIME	007005631	007005631	13-Aug-2009
United Kingdom	GEOTIME	2399183	UK00002399183	12-Aug-2005
United Kingdom	GEOTIME	007005631	UK00907005631	13-Aug-2009

SCHEDULE "B"

Country	Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VISUALIZING CONNECTED TEMPORAL AND SPATIAL INFORMATION AS AN INTEGRATED VISUAL REPRESENTATION ON A USER INTERFACE	10/810,680	7,180,516	20-Feb-2007
U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VISUALIZING CONNECTED TEMPORAL AND SPATIAL INFORMATION AS AN INTEGRATED VISUAL REPRESENTATION ON A USER INTERFACE	11/078,330	7,499,046	03-Mar-2009
U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR APPLYING LINK ANALYSIS TOOLS FOR VISUALIZING CONNECTED TEMPORAL AND SPATIAL INFORMATION ON A USER INTERFACE	11/503,921	7,609,257	27-Oct-2009
U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VISUALIZING CONNECTED TEMPORAL AND SPATIAL INFORMATION AS AN INTEGRATED VISUAL REPRESENTATION ON A USER INTERFACE	12/629,774	8,966,398	24-Feb-2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 007842 FRAME: 0794

RECORDED: 09/07/2022